## ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය

# ాది లెంది The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

## **EXTRAORDINARY**

අංක 1627/28 - 2009 නොවැම්බර් 13 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2009.11.13 No. 1627/28 - FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2009

(Published by Authority)

## PART I: SECTION (I) — GENERAL

## **Government Notifications**

### APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE HOMAGAMA PRADESHIYA SABHA AREA

PUBLIC are hereby noticed that the Development Plan prepared under Section 8A of the Urban Development Authority (Amendment) Act, No. 4 of 1982, for the Pradeshiya Sabha Area of Homagama has been approved on 27th October, 2009, by Hon. Dinesh Chandra Rupasinghe Gunawardena, Minister of Urban Development and Sacred Area Development by virtue of powers vested in him under Section 8F of the said Amendment Act and it will be effective from the date of this Gazette Notification.

	Prasanna Silva,
	Director General,
	Urban Development Authority.
10th November, 2009.	
11-786	

### APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE KADUWELA PRADESHIYA SABHA AREA

PUBLIC are hereby noticed that the Development Plan prepared under Section 8A of the Urban Development Authority (Amendment) Act, No. 4 of 1982, for the Pradeshiya Sabha Area of Kaduwela has been approved on 11th August, 2008, by Hon. Dinesh Chandra Rupasinghe Gunawardena, Minister of Urban Development and Sacred Area Development by virtue of powers vested in him under Section 8F of the said Amendment Act and it will be effective from the date of this Gazette Notification.

> PRASANNA SILVA. Director General. Urban Development Authority.

06th November, 2009.

11-787